
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 3 February 2025 

Chair: Councillor J Hall 
Vice-Chair: Councillor L Tift 
 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
 

 
 

 

MEETING: Full Council 

DATE: Tuesday, 11 February 2025 at 6.00 pm 

VENUE: 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,  
NG24 1BY 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 17 December 2024 
 

4 - 26 

5.   Communications which the Chair, Leader, Chief Executive or Portfolio 
Holders may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

6.   In accordance with Rule No. 3.1 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public and Council 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.2 the following question has been 
submitted to the Council from Councillor Roger Jackson: 
 
“Due to the fact that only electric cars are to be built after 2030, more and 
more people will be converting to electric vehicles.  Does this Council have 
any planning policies in place for houses with no off-road parking for their 
cars, to allow them to create a parking space in front of their house by 
removing a fence or a wall, especially in conservation areas, so that they 
can charge their cars?” 
 

 

8.   2025/2026 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Rent Setting 
 

27 - 42 

9.   Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 
 

43 - 47 

10.   Revision to the Council's Constitution 
 

48 - 52 

11.   Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees 
 

53 - 57 

12.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

13.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)  Cabinet - 10 December 2024 
 

58 - 72 

 (b)  Cabinet - 21 January 2025 
 

73 - 79 

 (c)  Planning Committee - 16 January 2025 
 

80 - 85 

 (d)  Audit & Governance Committee - 11 December 2024 
 

86 - 93 



 (e)  General Purposes Committee - 12 December 2024 
 

94 - 96 

 (f)  Licensing Committee - 12 December 2024 
 

97 - 98 

14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 17 December 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Hall (Chair) 
Councillor L Tift (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Amer, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor 
L Brazier, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor I Brown, Councillor R Cozens, 
Councillor S Crosby, Councillor P Farmer, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor S Forde, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor R Holloway, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
K Melton, Councillor S Michael, Councillor D Moore, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
M Pringle, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor K Roberts, Councillor 
N Ross, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
M Spoors, Councillor P Taylor, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor 
T Wendels and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Dales, Councillor D Darby, Councillor P Harris and 
Councillor T Smith 

 

Prior to the transaction of business, the Council stood in silence in memory of former District 
Councillor, David Payne. 
 
33 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with usual practice. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors R Jackson and S Michael declared an interest In Agenda Item No. 13 – 
Notice of Motion – Cross Party Support for Local Farmers and Protection Against the 
Impact of Recent Budget Changes – given their profession. However, they considered 
the motion content would not impact directly on their business and their knowledge 
would help inform the debate.  
 
In the interest of transparency, Councillor J Hall declared an interest in Agenda Item 
No. 12 - Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-25 given her employment.  
 
The interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 14 – Minutes for 
Noting – were noted.  
 

35 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



36 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIR, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chair announced the winners of the ‘Serving People – Improving Lives’ Awards for 
staff in 2024. The winners were invited to the Full Council to have their awards re-
presented by the Chair and to celebrate their success with Members.  
  
Team of the Year – Financial Services  
Manager of the Year – Jenny Walker 
Colleague of the Year – Carina Tona 
Apprentice of the Year – Emily Price 
Chief Executive’s Award – Improvement and Enforcement Team  
 
Members of the Council paid tribute to former Councillor David Payne.  
 
The Leader of the Council referred to recent changes in Members’ positions with a 
change in the leadership of the Conservative Group and confirmed the appointment 
of Councillor S Forde as the new Portfolio Holder for Climate & the Environment.  
 
The Leader of the Council also provided an update on the Government’s White Paper 
on Devolution which set out a clear direction of travel towards unitary authorities. He 
advised that further information would be available in the New Year.  
 

37 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.3, one question had been submitted by Councillor R 
Holloway to the Council. Details of the question put forward and the response given 
by Councillor P Peacock are attached as Appendix A to these minutes. 
 

38 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to approve the 
allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with Appendix A to the report and 
to the changes to appointments to Committees as detailed in Appendix B to the 
report.   
 
The changes were required following the notice given by Councillors L Dales and R 
Holloway that they had left the Conservative Group on the Council. During the debate 
on this item, it was clarified that the ‘Global Goals Group’ was an informal one 
comprising the Green and Liberal Democrat Groups on the Council, but these two 
political groups remained separate.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the allocation of seats to Political Groups (as set out in Appendix B to 
the Minutes) be approved; and 
 

b) the changes to appointments to Committees (as set out in the 
Schedule attached as Appendix C to the Minutes) be approved. 

 Agenda Page 5



39 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2025/26 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services which sought to approve the Schedule of Meetings for the pe
[...]

PLANNING  

13 

 16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 20 

 23 
POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

IMPROVEMENT 

24 
CABINET 

25 
 

26 27 

March 2 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE* 

3 4 5 
COUNCIL (TAX SETTING) 

6 

 9 
 

10 
 

11 12 
PLANNING  

13 

 16 
POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

IMPROVEMENT 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
GENERAL PURPOSES & 

LICENSING 

20 

 23 24 
CABINET (with 

PERFORMANCE) / EXECUTIVE 
SHAREHOLDER 

25 26 27 

 30 31    

April   1 2 3 
BANK HOLIDAY 

 6 
BANK HOLIDAY 

7 8 9 
PLANNING  

10 

 13 
POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

IMPROVEMENT 

14 15 16 17 
 

 20 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE* 

 

21 
CABINET 

22 
 

23 24 

 27 28 29 30  

 

 

A
genda P

age 25



 

 

2026 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

May     
 

1 

 4 
BANK HOLIDAY 

5 6 7 
PLANNING  

8 

 11 12 13 14 15 

 18 19 
ANNUAL COUNCIL  

20 21 22 

 25 
BANK HOLIDAY 

26 27 28 29 

 

All meetings will start at 6.00pm, with the exception of the Planning Committee which will start at 4.00pm. 
 
Audit & Governance Committee dates to be agreed * 
 
 

A
genda P

age 26



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to:  Meeting of the Full Council - 11 February 2025 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Brazier, Housing  
 

Director Leads: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
Suzanne Shead, Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing  

 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317 
 David Price, Business Manager – Housing Income & Leasehold Management, Ext. 

5538 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 2025/26 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting 

Purpose of Report 

a) To examine the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA 
for the 2025/26 financial year for both revenue and capital 
income and expenditure, in accordance with Section 76 (Duty 
to prevent debit balance on the Housing Revenue Account) of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989; 

b) To provide indicative amounts of income and expenditure for 
the 2026/27 to 2028/29 financial years for both revenue and 
capital income and expenditure; and 

c) To set rent levels and service charges for 2025/26 (with effect 
from the first Monday in April 2025). 

Recommendations 

That Council approve: 
 

a) the HRA budget for 2025/26, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report; 
 

b) an increase of 2.7% in the 2025/26 rents of all current HRA 
tenancies will be applied from 7 April 2025; 

 

c) the 2025/26 service charges, as set out in Appendix C to the 
report; and 

 

d) the Capital Budget set out in Appendix D to the report are 
committed expenditure in the Capital Programme for 2025/26 
to 2028/29. 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

For Members to approve the proposed HRA budget and charges in 
rent and service charge levels for 2025/26. 

 
1.0  Background Information 
 
1.1  The setting of the HRA budget and the approval of rent levels must be completed within the 

required time to notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with legislation. 
Agenda Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 
1.2  The key dates in the budget setting timetable are detailed in the table below: 
 

Council determination of HRA budget and rent setting  11 February 2025 

Newark & Sherwood District Council update of rent systems  16 February 2025 

Generation of rent cards and letters to notify tenants of 
variation of their rent levels (tenants are required to be given 
four weeks’ notice of the changes).  

By end of February 
2025 

 
1.3  Any slippage from these key dates would jeopardise the implementation of rent changes 

from the first Monday in April 2025, and therefore, pose a risk to the sustainability of the 30-
year HRA Business Plan (BP). 

 
2.0  Proposal/Details of Options Considered 
 

Statutory Duty  
 
2.1 Section 76 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires local housing 

 authorities to set a budget annually for their HRA, and that implementation of the budget 
proposals will not result in a debit balance (deficit position) at year-end.  

 
2.2  Foll
[...]
ORDABLE HOUSING 986,766 30,159,347 31,146,113 4,573,891 10,410,333 11,270,889 4,891,000 0

TOTAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 5,049,134 80,723,862 85,772,996 6,846,317 23,294,703 23,850,269 18,033,240 13,748,468

A
genda P

age 42



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Meeting of the Full Council - 11 February 2025 
 

Committee Chair: Councillor Peter Harris, Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Director Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – Resources and Section 
151 Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager - Financial Services, Ext. 5317  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 

Purpose of Report 
This report informs Full Council of the activity undertaken by the 
Audit & Governance Committee between 27 September 2023 and 
31 July 2024. 

Recommendations That Full Council note the report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Committee discharges its responsibilities as per 
its delegated authority within the Councils constitution. 

 

1.0 Background Information  
 
1.1 As part of the bi-annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Accounts 

Committee which was undertaken during July 2019, an action plan was presented to 
the Audit & Accounts Committee at the meeting in November 2019. One of the actions 
identified within that plan was to produce an annual report of the activity of the Audit 
& Accounts Committee, now known as Audit & Governance Committee. 
 

1.2 Section 7.2 of Part C of the constitution sets out the terms of reference for the 
Committee. This report details how the Committee has discharged those 
responsibilities throughout the year. 
 

2.0 Activity Undertaken During the Year 
 
2.1 During the year, the Committee discharged its responsibilities as described within the 

Constitution by: 
 
 27 September 2023 
2.2 Members were updated with an outcome of a recent Housing Ombudsman 

investigation.  
 
2.3 A Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review update was
[...]
ooddc.gov.uk/documents/s21419/Item%207%2011.12.24%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Annual%20Report.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Meeting of the Full Council - 11 February 2025 
 

Committee Chair:  Councillor Peter Harris, Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Director Lead:  Sue Bearman, Assistant Director - Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer  

 

Lead Officer: Sue Bearman, Assistant Director - Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer, Ext. 5935 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Revision to the Council’s Constitution 

Purpose of Report 
To propose amendment to the Council’s Constitution in respect of 
annual budget meetings. 

Recommendation 
That Full Council adopts the amendments to the Constitution 
proposed in the report and shown as tracked changes in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Constitution is up to date and fit for purpose. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The Full Council adopted a revised version of the Constitution in May 2022 when the 
Council moved to Executive Arrangements (the Cabinet System). Since that date, some 
minor amendments and updates have been made. 

 

1.2 Audit & Governance Committee is responsible for overview of the Constitution, and the 
Work Programme includes an annual review. In April 2024 the Committee agreed for 
an in-depth review of certain aspects of the Constitution to be undertaken at informal 
workshops with the findings to be reported back to Committee. On 11 December 2024 
the Committee received a progress report and considered the first recommendation of 
the informal workshop. 

 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 Audit & Governance Committee noted that the Full Council Procedure Rules for the 
Council’s General Fund Budget and Precept or Housing Revenue Account Budget and 
Rent Setting would benefit from greater clarity, in relation to motions for amendment. 
The rules are silent on whether motions for amendment are to be circulated for all 
Members of Full Council prior t
[...]
 
reconsider its decision and the decision shall be effective pending that meeting.  

 
15. The Council meeting must take place within ten working days of the receipt of the 

Leader’s written notice unless the Chair of the Council and Leader agree that the 
matter can wait until the next programmed meeting of the Council. At that Council 
meeting the decision of the Council shall be reconsidered in the light of any revised 
proposals submitted and the reasons for those revisions and / or the Cabinet 
disagreement and reasons for that disagreement which shall be available in writing to 
the Council.  

 

Agenda Page 51



16. The Council shall at that meeting make its final decision on the matter on the basis of 
a simple majority.  

 

Agenda Page 52



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Meeting of the Full Council – 11 February 2025 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance    
 

Director Lead:  John Robinson, Chief Executive  
 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill, Business Manager Elections & Democratic Services, Ext. 5243 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Political Composition of the Council and allocation of seats on 
Committees   

Purpose of Report 
To inform the Council of the political composition of the Council 
following a further change, and to consider allocation of seats on 
Committees and changes to the Audit & Governance Committee. 

Recommendations 

That the Council: 
 

(a) approve the changes in the allocation of seats to political 
groups in accordance with the matrix at Appendix A to the 
report;  
 

(b) approve the changes to the appointments of the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee and other 
Members to Committees as per the schedule to be circulated 
once changes are confirmed by political groups;  

 

(c) endorses the Constitution review work outlined in paragraph 
2.7 of the report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Council complies with Section 15 of the Local 
Government & Hou
[...]
 DECISION) - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

 The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix to the report on the Arts Council 
England National Portfolio Organisation Extension Application which contained the 
Human Resource implications.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972). 

Agenda Page 70



 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 71



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 72

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 21 January 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
  
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
P Taylor and Councillor J Kellas 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor N Allen, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Lee, Councillor K Melton, 
Councillor S Michael, Councillor P Rainbow and Councillor K Roberts 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Crosby and Councillor S Forde 

 

224 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

225 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Sanjiv Kohli – Director – Resources and Deputy Chief Executive declared an Interest in 
Agenda Item No. 9 –Lowfield Lane Disposal, as a Director of Arkwood Developments 
Limited.  
 

226 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 3 DECEMBER AND 10 DECEMBER 
2024 
 

 The minutes from the meetings held on 3 December 2024 and 10 December 2024 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to Minute No. 210 – 
being amended to reflect a recorded vote in full.  
 

227 CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 The Chair advised that the final report following the Corporate Peer Challenge 
had now been received and would be published later in the week. He added 
that an action plan to take forward the report recommendations would be 
considered in due course.  
 

228 2025/26 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing and Business Manager – Financial Services 
presented a report which examined the proposed income and expenditure on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the 2025/26 financial year for both revenue and 
capital, in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
The report also provided indicative amounts of income and expenditure for the 
2026/27 to 2028/29 financial years for both revenue and capital income and 

Agenda Page 73

Agenda Item 13b



expenditure, and proposed rent levels and service charges for 2025/26, with effect 
from the first Monday in April 2025. 
 
The setting of the HRA budget and the approval of rent levels would be presented to 
the Full Council Meeting in February 2025, which would allow the required time to 
notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with the legislation.  
 
AGREED (with 5 votes for and 1 against) that Cabinet recommend to Council at its 

meeting on 11 February 2025: 
 

a) the HRA budget for 2025/26, as set out in Appendix A to the report; 
 
b) an increase of 2.7% in the 2025/26 rents of all current HRA tenancies 

will be applied from 7 April 2025; 
 
c) the 2025/26 service charges, as set out in Appendix C to the report; 

and 
 
d) the Capital Budget set out in Appendix D to the report are 

committed expenditure in the Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 
2028/29. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget and charges in rent and service 
charge levels for 2025/26 and for these to be recommended to Council at its meeting 
on 11 February 2025. 
 
Options Considered: 
 
Various modelling was underta
[...]
APRIL 2025 DUE TO ROOM USAGE FOR ELECTIONS 
 

 The Committee considered the request to change the meeting date for the April 2025 
Audit and Governance Committee from 23 April to the previous week on 16 April due 
to room usage for Elections. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee to meet on 16 April, 
to allow the room usage for Elections. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 92



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Committee held in the Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 12 December 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Hall (Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor 
D Darby, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor S Michael, Councillor 
D Moore, Councillor K Roberts, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor 
M Spoors, Councillor P Taylor, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Tift (Vice-Chair) 

 

35 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and that 
the meeting was being livestreamed. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that Councillors M Spoors and P Taylor declared other registerable 
interests in Agenda Item No. 5 – Community Governance Review – Newark 
Town Council as elected Members of Newark Town Council. 

 
37 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on 12 September 2024 were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

38 NEWARK COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

 The Business Manager - Elections & Democratic Services presented a report which 
sought approval for the Terms of Reference, including a timet
[...]
cted Minutes , 10/12/2024 Cabinet

	13b Cabinet - 21 January 2025
	21.01.25 - Exempt Minutes , 21/01/2025 Cabinet

	13c Planning Committee - 16 January 2025
	13d Audit & Governance Committee -  11 December 2024
	11.12.24 - AuditGovernance Exempt Minutes

	13e General Purposes Committee - 12 December 2024
	13f Licensing Committee - 12 December 2024



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Hall (Chair) 

Councillor L Tift (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor 
C Brooks, Councillor I Brown, Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor D Darby, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor 
S Forde, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor R Holloway, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor K Melton, Councillor 
S Michael, Councillor D Moore, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor 
C Penny, Councillor M Pringle, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor 
K Roberts, Councillor N Ross, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor 
T Smith, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor P Taylor and Councillor 
T Wendels 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Farmer, Councillor J Lee, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor 
M Spoors, Councillor T Thompson and Councillor T Wildgust 

 
45 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with usual practice. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 13 – Minutes for 
Noting – were noted. 
 

47 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 AGREED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

48 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIR, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chair advised that the Christmas raffle had raised £641 for her chosen charities 
for the year (Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust, Nottinghamshire MIND and Newark 
Women’s Aid) and to raise further monies she was to undertake her ‘Chair’s 
Challenge’ of walking / cycling around the District and encouraged other Members to 
join her.   
 

The Chair also informed the Council of various events she had recently including an 
Armed Forces Network, Bilsthorpe Breakfast Club, Sterling Memorial Anniversary in 
Ashfield, Plough Sunday, Burns Night, 100 years of the Rotary Club, ‘Last Night at the 
Proms’ at the Palace Theatre and a coffee morning at Willam Ghent House. 
 



The Leader of the Council referred to the cards on Members desks, provided by the 
Transformation team, which had been provided to signpost constituents to the 
Residents Panel and Green Rewards initiatives. 
 
The Leader of the Council also provided the Council with an update on Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR), advising that all Councils were required to submit 
plans to the government by 21 March. He reminded all Members of the briefing 
meeting which had been convened for Wednesday 12 February to explore potential 
options, which would help inform his discussions with Leaders of the other 
Nottinghamshire authorities.  
 
The Leader also confirmed that the Corporate Peer Challenge Report had now been 
published and a working group would be established to consider an action plan to 
address the report recommendations.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing advised that the project at Dale Lane, Blidworth  had 
been a finalist at the recent national LABC Building Excellence Awards 2024 in the Best 
Small Social Housing Development category. 
 

49 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.3, two questions had been submitted from Members 
of the Council. One question from Councillor R Jackson to the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Economic Development and one from Councillor S Saddington to the 
Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing & Leisure.  
 
Details of the two questions put forward and the responses given by Councillors C 
Penny and S Crosby are attached as Appendix A to these minutes. 
 

50 2025/2026 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 
 

 The Council considered the joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Director –
Resources and Section 151 Officer and Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing which 
set out the proposed income and expenditure on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budget for both revenue and capital for the 2025/26 financial year, provided 
indicative amounts of income and expenditure for the 2026/27 to 2028/29 financial 
years; and sought approval for rent levels and service charges for 2025/26 (with effect 
from the first Monday in April 2025) as detailed in Appendices A, B, C and D to the 
report. 
 
The Cabinet, at their meeting held on 21 January 2025, recommended approval of the 
HRA budget for 2025/26, with an increase of 2.7% on rents of all properties in the 
HRA, and service charges as detailed. 
 
In accordance with Rule 3.4.3 (b), Councillor T Wendels proposed and Councillor J 
Kellas seconded an amendment that Council approve: 
 
a) the HRA budget for 2025/26, as set out in Appendix A to the report, subject to the 

addition of a £250,000 budget to create an Improving Places Fund. This would 
enable Members and tenant groups to bid for works to enhance our estates and 



complement the additional budget allocations to our repairs and maintenance 
service and the existing community chest fund. Members can feed in proposals 
identified through casework, estate walkabouts or other observations and this 
would feed into the existing estate improvement process for prioritisation and 
approval of bids. This will include tenant consultation on proposals which will 
ensure that money is being spent in areas that our tenants value.  Detailed 
criteria for the Fund will be produced and agreed following budget approval; 

 
b) an increase of 2.7% in the 2025/26 rents of all current HRA tenancies will be 

applied from 7 April 2025; 
 
c) the 2025/26 service charges, as set out in Appendix C to the report; and 
 
d) the Capital Budget set out in Appendix D to the report are committed 

expenditure in the Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29. 
 
In accordance with Rule 4.7.3 the proposed amendment was accepted by Councillor L 
Brazier as the Portfolio Holder and proposer of the report recommendations.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the HRA budget for 2025/26, as set out in Appendix A to the report, 
subject to the addition of a £250,000 budget to create an Improving 
Places Fund. This would enable Members and tenant groups to bid for 
works to enhance our estates and complement the additional budget 
allocations to our repairs and maintenance service and the existing 
community chest fund. Members can feed in proposals identified 
through casework, estate walkabouts or other observations and this 
would feed into the existing estate improvement process for 
prioritisation and approval of bids. This will include tenant 
consultation on proposals which will ensure that money is being spent 
in areas that our tenants value.  Detailed criteria for the Fund will be 
produced and agreed following budget approval; 

 
b) an increase of 2.7% in the 2025/26 rents of all current HRA tenancies 

will be applied from 7 April 2025; 
 
c) the 2025/26 service charges, as set out in Appendix C to the report; 

and 
 
d) the Capital Budget set out in Appendix D to the report are committed 

expenditure in the Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29. 
 

51 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources 
and Section 151 Officer, which informed the Council of the activity undertaken by the 
Audit & Governance Committee between 27 September 2023 and 31 July 2024. The 
report detailed how the Committee has discharged its responsibilities throughout the 
year in accordance with the Constitution.  
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

52 REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer proposing an amendment to the Council’s 
Constitution in respect of annual budget meetings. The Audit & Governance 
Committee had considered that the Procedure Rules for the Council’s General Fund 
Budget and Precept or Housing Revenue Account Budget and Rent Setting would 
benefit from greater clarity in relation to motions for amendment. The proposed 
amendments were set out in the appendices to the report.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Council adopts the amendments to the 

Constitution as set out in the appendices to the report. 
 

53 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive informing the Council of the 
political composition of the Council following a further change and sought to approve 
the allocation of seats on Committees and changes to the Audit & Government 
Committee. 
 
The changes were required following the notice given by Councillor J Lee that he 
would sit as an Independent non-aligned Member on the Council and the report 
findings of the Corporate Peer Challenge team in relation to improvements to the 
Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
In accordance with Rule 4.6.1, Councillor K Melton proposed and Councillor K Roberts 
seconded that recommendation (b) be deleted and an additional recommendation (f) 
be inserted ‘to consider the appointment of a new Chair of the Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee and a new vice-Chair be appointed should the current vice-
chair take up the role of Chair.  
 
This proposed amendment on being put to the vote was lost with 3 votes for and 29 
against.  
 
AGREED that: 
 

(a) the allocation of seats to political groups (as set out in Appendix B to 
these minutes) be approved (unanimous);  

 
(b) the appointment of Councillor R Holloway as Chair of the Audit & 

Governance Committee to replace Councillor P Harris be approved (28 
votes for, 3 against and 1 abstention);  

 
(c) the appointment of Councillor S Michael as Vice-Chair of the Audit & 

Governance Committee to replace Councillor S Forde be approved (29 
votes for and 3 abstentions);  

 



(d) the changes to other appointments to Committees (as set out in the 
Schedule at Appendix C to these minutes) be approved (unanimous); 
and 

 
(e) endorses the Constitution review work outlined in paragraph 2.7 of 

the report (unanimous). 
 

54 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

54a CABINET - 10 DECEMBER 2024 
 

54b CABINET - 21 JANUARY 2025 
 

 Minute No. 232 – Update on Jubilee Bridge – Condition of Bridge and Usage 
 
Councillor P Peacock highlighted to the Council the cost savings achieved following a 
further review of the condition and use of Jubilee Bridge.   
 

54c PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2025 
 

54d AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

54e GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 
 

54f LICENSING COMMITTEE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


